from 1 to 5 years 2,866,632 5.03%

over 5 years 1,689,871 2.97%

SubTotal 53,236,229 93.47%

Equity securities 775,604 1.36%

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 2,942,834 5.17%

Total 56,954,667 100.00%

The modified duration of the bond portfolio, or the synthetic financial term of assets, is approximately 5.3 years.
The provisions relating to the revaluable policies segregated funds have an average modified duration of 5.7 years.
The related portfolios of assets have a modified duration of around 4.8 years.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to interest rate movements is summarised in the
table below which highlights both exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of positions represented by
hedging derivatives which reduce its sensitivity. For example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis points
leads to a negative fair value change in the bond portfolios of 2,772 million euro.

In this scenario, the value of hedging derivatives increases by about 3 million euro which partly offsets the loss
registered by bonds.

(in thousands of euro)

Book value % Change of fair value following
variation of interest rates

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed rate bonds 48,271,072 90.67% -2,517,055 2,622,992

Floating rate/indexed bonds 4,965,157 9.33% -100,573 96,883

SubTotal 53,236,229 100.00% -2,617,628 2,719,875

Coverage effect on interest rate risk 0

Total 53,236,229 -2,617,628 2,719,875

On 19 December 2013, the Board of Directors authorised the termination of the hedging accounting relationship
implemented through IRS Morgan Stanley 4.921% 13/06/2037 for a total notional amount of 539.3 million euro.

CREDIT RISk ExPOSURE
The table below sets forth the distribution of the bond portfolio by rating class: AAA/AA bonds represented 5.64%
of total investments and single A bonds represented 3.86%. low investment grade securities (BBB) were 81.81%
of the total, while the portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2.24%).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

116

BREAkDOWN OF FINANCIAL ASSETS BY RATING OF THE ISSUER

(in thousands of euro)

Book value %

Bonds 53,236,229 93.47%

AAA 1,823,918 3.20%

AA 979,656 1.72%

A 2,183,691 3.83%

BBB 47,007,160 82.53%

Speculative grade 1,072,240 1.88%

no rating 169,564 0.30%

Equity securities 775,604 1.36%

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 2,942,834 5.17%

Total 56,954,667 100.00%

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: securities issued
by governments, central banks and other public entities made up 80.20% of the total investments, whereas the
securities of corporate issuers contributed around 19.20%.

The sensitivity values of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers,
namely a market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, as at end of 2013, are shown in the table below.

(in thousands of euro)

Book value % Change of fair value following
variation of credit spreads

+100 bps -100 bps

Bonds of government issuers 42,576,038 79.98% -2,317,038 2,427,375

Bonds of corporate issuers 10,660,191 20.02% -401,655 380,486

SubTotal 53,236,229 100.00% -2,718,693 2,807,861

hedging effect of credit risk  -   -   -

Total 53,236,229 -2,718,693 2,807,861

EQUITY RISk ExPOSURE
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in equity prices of 10% amounts to 88 million
euro, as shown in the table below.

(in thousands of euro)

Book value % Change of fair value following
variations in equity values

-10%

Equity of Financial Institutions 229,498 29.59% -22,950

Equity of non financial institutions and other entities 546,106 70.41% -54,611

Effect of equity hedging  -   0.00%  -

Total 775,604 100.00% -77,560

CURRENCY RISk ExPOSURE
The investment portfolio is not appreciably exposed to currency risk: approximately 98% of investments are made
up of assets denominated in euro. Against the residual exposure to currency risks, positions in derivative financial
instruments, above all Domestic Currency Swap, in the same currency, were reversed.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

117

FINANCIAL DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS
Financial derivative instruments are used to hedge the financial risks of the investment portfolio or for effective
management.

liquidity risk associated with positions in financial derivative instruments is primarily attributable to plain-vanilla